FIRST AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT entered into on the day of
, 2007, by and between

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD COUNTY, FLLORIDA
(hereinafter referred to as “SBBC™),
a body corporate and political subdivision of the State of Florida,
whose principal place of business is
600 Southeast Third Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Flonda 33301

and

RIVERDEEP, a Limited Liability Company
(hereinafter referred to as Riverdeep),
a Delaware limited liability corporation, whose principal place of business 1s
100 Pine Street, Suite 1900, San Francisco, Cahifornia 94111

WHEREAS, The School Board of Broward County and Riverdeep entered into an Agreement dated
April 20, 2004 (hereinafter “Agreement”) to work together to develop and implement a district-wide portal
based solution utilizing Riverdecp Leamning Village for SBBC’s E Mapping Curticulum tool, and for
provision of portal-delivered content specific core curriculum areas, including reading, math and science;
and '

WHEREAS, Riverdeep desires to extend the existing contract with SBBC in order to maintain the
software licenses granted to SBBC and provide additional services and products including Learning Village
and other portal-delivered content, as identified in the existing Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Riverdeep and SBBC desire to achieve a strategic relationship by which both parties
can recognize a revenue stream derived from certain customizations and integration as detailed within.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual covenants contained
herein and other good and valuable consideration, and the sum stated in Attachment E the receipt and
sufficiency of which 1s hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - RECITALS

1.01 Recitals: The Parties agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and that such
recitals are incorporated herein by reference.

ARTICLE 2 — SPECIAL CONDITIONS

2.01  Remaining Terms: The term of this Agreement shall be extended for a period of three (3}
years and shall commence on June 20, 2007 and conclude on June 30, 2010.

SBBC - Riverdeep Agreement
Page 1 of 5 Pages



2.02 SBBC Photo ldentification Badge,

Background Screening. Awardee agrees to comply with all the requirements of Sections 1012.32
and 1012.465, Florida Statutes, and that Awardee and all its personnel who (1) are to be permitted access to
school grounds when students are present, (2) will have direct contact with students, or (3) have access or
control of schoot funds will successfully complete the background screening required by the referenced
statutes and meet the standards established by the statutes. Personnel shall include employees,
representatives, agents or sub-contractors performimg duties under the contract to SBBC and who meet any
or all of the three requirements identified above. This background screening will be conducted by SBBC in
advance of Awardee or its personnel providing any services. Awardee will bear the cost of acquiring the
background screening required under Section 1012.32, Florida Statutes, and any fee imposed by the Florida
Department of Law Enforcement to maintain the fingerprints provided with respect to Awardee and its
personnel. The Parties agree that the failure of Awardee to perform any of the duties described in this section
shall constitute a material breach of this RFP/BID entitling SBBC to terminate immediately with no further
responstbilities or duties to perform under this Agreement. Awardee agrees to indemnify and hold harmless
SBBC, its officers and employees of any liability in the form of physical or mental injury, death or property
damage resulting i Awardee’s fatlure to comply with the requirements of this section or Sections 1012.32
and 1012.465, Florida Statutes.

SBBC issued identification badges must be worn at all times when on SBBC property and must be
worn where they are visible and easily readable.

Each individual, for whom a SBBC photo identification badge is requested, must fill out the forms
that are required, show his/her driver’s license and social security card, and must be fingerprinted. A
background check will be conducted for each badge applicant. SBBC reserves the right to require additional
information, should it be necessary, and to deny the issuance of a badge to an applicant. Any applicant, that
has been denied a badge, is prohibited from entering SBBC property as an employee, sub-contractor or agent
of a contract awardee. Effective immediately, the total fee for the SBBC photo identification badge,
fingerprinting and a FBI background check is currentlty $80.00. The Money Order is to be made payable to
“PrideRock Holding Company”. Visa and Mastercard will be acceptable for these fees. Personal or company
checks are acceptable (no cash). These fees are non-refundable and are subject to change without notice.
Badges are issued for a one year period and must be renewed annually. The renewal date wiil be one year
from date of issuance. Failure to renew the badge, at that time, will result in the vendor being required to re-
apply and pay the gomg rate for badging and fingerprinting.

Badges are to be returned to SIU at the end of the contract or at the time an employee 1s terminated.
Failure to return the badge to SBBC may result in the final payment being withheld until the badges are
returned. For more information go to htip:/www . broward k12 fLus/supplv/vendor _page htm

SBBC issued identification badges must be worn at all times when on SBBC property and must be
worn where they are visible and easily readable.

2.03 Riverdeep Learning Village License. The Parties’” respective rights and
obligations hereunder, including the license to use Riverdeep Learning Village, are stated in
Attachment E, attached hereto and incorporated herein.

SBBC - Riverdeep Agreement
Page 2 of 5 Pages



2.04 Payment Terms: SBBC will not be responsible to pay for any fees or costs associated with
this Agreement except as identified and specified by this amendment and attachments. With respect to
payments for services set forth in Attachment E, if at the end of the first 12 months of the Term, SBBC
determines that Riverdeep has not fulfilled any or all of its contractual obligations with respect o the
performance of services under the Agreement during that period, SBBC may notice Riverdeep in writing of
such 1ssues and the parties shall promptly and mutually resolve any outstanding issues or disputes. If such
issues are not resolved to SBBC’s satisfaction prior to the payment due date for the next 12 month period of
the Term, SBBC may delay the next year’s payment until the full resolution of any issue or dispute to
SBBC’s satisfaction, at which time the next year’s payment shall be due. The same resolution procedure
shall also apply at the end of the second 12 month period of the Term if applicable.

205 Term and Termination. Section 3.04 of the Agreement is hereby modified to state as
~ follows:
Termination. This Agreement may be canceled with or without cause by SBBC

during the term hereof upon thirty (30) days written notice to the other parties of its desire to
terminate this Agreement. Upon election of this Termination clause, SBBC wouid not be
retmbursed for any fees previously paid prior to termmation.

206 Order of Priority. In the event of a conflict between documents, which are incorporated
herein by reference, the parties agree that the order of priority shall be as follows:

First: First Amendment the Agreement and Attachment E

Second: The Apgreement and Agenda Item dated April 20, 2004

2.07 Terms of Agreement: Except as expressly provided within, all terms and conditions set for
in this Amendment and the Agreement dated April 20, 2004 shall remain in force and in effect for the
contract term specified m this Amendment.

2.08 Authority: Each person signing this Amendment to the Agreement on behalf of either
party individually warrants that he or she has the full iegal power to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
party for who he or she is signing, and to bind and obligate such party with respect to all provisions
contained in this Agreement.

THIS SECTION LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

SBBC - Riverdeep Agreement
Page 3 of 5 Pages



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties hereto have made and executed this Agreement on the date
first above written.

FOR SBBC
(Corporate Seal) THE SCHOOL BOARD OF BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA

By
ATTEST: Beverly A. Gaillagher, Chair

Approved as to Form:

JAMES F. NOTTER
Interim Superintendent of Schools

SBBC - Riverdeep Agreement
Page 4 of 5 Pages



ATTEST:

FOR RIVERDEEP

Riverdeep, A Limited Liability Company

Name of Corporation or Agency

, Secretary

STATE OF CALIFoAMNTA

COUNTY OF _ SANM FRANCES Co

The foregoing mstrument was acknowledged before me this 64 day of

JuMe , 2007 by

KIASTEN MELlLoR

Name of Person

Riverdeep. A Limited Liability Company_, on behalf of the corporatxon/agency

Name of Corporation or Agency

HerShe 1s personally known to me or produced ’ //K{-}

and-éididid not first take an oath.

My Commission Expires:

APRIL 30,2009

(SEAL)

KEVIN F. MEDISCALZI
-2 COMM. #1568371
E2d  Notary Public - California

y San Fé:ncasco Coumy

LOBN

Type of Identification

i ¥ Padiccal;

S1 gnaturc Notary Public

Kevia F. PTEOTSCALZT

Printed Name of Notary

[(56337/

Notary’s Commission No.

SBBC - Riverdeep Agreement
Page 5 of 5 Pages

as identification



Attachment E
RIVERDEEP Contract

Scope of Work
1.0 Software Licenses
1.1 License Grant; Renewal and maintenance
For the term of this Amendment, Riverdeep will support and maintain the district-wide perpetual
licenses owned by SBBC for the Learning Village application including for teachers for use in

group instruction of students and shall support and maintain such software applications for the
following programs:

* Learning Village Instructional Organizer (perpetual licenses)

* Learning Village Platform Tools (perpetual licenses)

* Learning Village Portal Utilities (perpetual licenses)

In addition, RIVERDEEP will provide district-wide perpetual licenses to the following products,
support and services as part of SBBC’s ongoing improvement and implementation of the
Learning Village Instructional Organizer and the BEEP Teacher Portal for SBBC.

1.1.1 RIVERDEEP will provide district-wide perpetual licenses for teachers for use in group
mstruction of students. For the term of the Amendment, Riverdeep will support and mamtam the
district-wide perpetual license for teachers for use in group instruction of students and shall
support and mamtain such software applications for the following programs:

* _Destination Reading — Course 1; (K-1) | = Destination Math (K-9)

* Destination Reading — Course 2: (2-3) | = Riverdeep.net web access (K-12)

* Destination Reading — Course3: (4-6) |+ Destination Science (when
available)

* Destination Reading — Course 4: (6-8) |+ Destination Music (when
available)

* Gateway Logal Series (6-8) and *  Edmark Series for Pre-K & K
Destination Logal (9-12)

1.1.2  The licenses for the Leaming Village application includes a district-wide license to use IBM’s
WebSphere middleware platform v.5.1 and DB2 v.8.2 database to support the teacher, licenses
under 1.1.1.

Riverdeep Agreement Page 1



1.2

1.13  Asotherwise set forth in the Agreement, RIVERDEEP will continue development support for
the Learning Village application to correct application bugs by mutually agreed upon timelines
established in the project management process of the Agreement.

1.1.4  As set forth in the terms and conditions of the Agreement, REVERDEEDP shall continue
providing its standard support package consisting of phone support 1-888-327-2906 and email
support:  schoolsuppori@riverdeep.net is available Monday through Friday 8:00 am to 5:00
pm CST. Web support is also available 24 hours a day at http:/support.riverdeep.net.

1.1.5 Incases of emergency or bug reporting, use process aligned to Bug Support Process ontlined on
pages 14-15 of 4/20/04 agreement.

Upgrades and Enhancements

1.2.1  Assuch obligation is further set forth in the Agreement, RIVERDEEP will deliver to SBBC all
regularly scheduled product upgrades and enhancements completed for the Sofiware during the
Term. A detailed process for installation and change management will be included in connection
with these license rights as part of this Agreement.

1.2.2  Upgrades and new features will be tested on staging servers before delivery of any Software to
the district. This staging environment will be mamtained by District with the same versions of
WebSphere, DB2 and Leaming Village with a copy of the district’s content database.

1.2.3  Appropriate SBBC staff will be provided access to the BEEP Teacher Portal staging server for
testing purposes.

1.2.4 RIVERDEEP will advise SBBC of upgrade features, functionality, versions and proposed
deployment dates of product upgrades for all licensed sofiware at least six months prior to
release for planning purposes. At least one time a year, REVERDEEP will provide a product
roadmap for all licensed software of anticipated Upgrades for the coming year for planning

purposes.

2.0 Application Services

2.1

Teacher Portal Services

RIVERDEEP will continue to provide the current Jevel of service as defined in the
Agreement dated 4/20/04.  In addition, RIVERDEEP will:

2.1.1 If and when available provide the rights for previously licensed seats for teachers to
download Destination Success Series modules to an iPod or similar devices as these
modules may be developed and may be made commercially available over the term of
the Agreement

2.1.2 Provide the ability to view and/or link from the Learning Village application to
outstde media feeds which may include Podcasts, streaming video, RSS feeds and
other media content that may be developed by SBBC or procured in the future.

Riverdeep Agreement Page 2



2.1.3 Continue to work together with SBBC and publishers of district adopted textbooks to
mcorporaie their lesson plans into the Learning Village application as per the
deliverables schedule.

2.1.4 Import existing and available learning plans into the appropriate instances of the
Teacher Portal. '

2.1.5 Continue use of Riverdeep’s existing data import tool and deliver to SBBC a data
import tool when available to automate the moving of clectronic content into the
Learning Village application as otherwise set forth in the Agreement.

2.1.6 Provide the capability for embedding specific discrete skill areas with the capability of
choosing tutorials and corresponding workout lessons, within Learnming Village
Instructional Organizer for the LMS 4.0 Destination Math and Reading Series.

2.1.7 RIVERDEEP shall maintain current single sign-on process through credential vauit for
the following applications that are currently part of the teacher portal including:

+ Dell Learning Exchange

» Elluminate

= United Streaming

e Virtual Counselor

+ Blackboard online course delivery system
e learning Village Instructional Organizer
« Destination Math/Reading

s Apple Digital School

» Atomic Learning Library

2.1.8 For the term and as needed by SBBC, Riverdeep shall assist when SBBC adds new 31
party applications to the teacher portal single sign on as needed until SBBC moves to
an enterprise level portal. RIVERDEEP will reasonably facilitate their integration,
including single sign on, into the teacher portal following procedures already
established for the current applications delineated m 2.1.7 above.

2.1.9 RIVERDEEP will make available to SBBC staff the following levels of data collection
and reporting for the Software on individual user accounts as otherwise set forth in the
Agreement. These reports shall at a mimmum include the following with the first set
of reports available by December 2007:

¢ How many times per day, week, month and marking quarter an individual
and designated group (clementary, secondary) is signing on to the portal

+ The applications being accessed by an mdividual user and/or group.

« Frequency of wsage (hourly, daily, monthly, quarterly, and yearly) reports

Riverdeep Agreemeni Page 3



3.0 'Training and Professional Development

The targeted SBBC stakeholders/users for the Broward Educational Enterprise Portal are teachers
and administrators. SBBC’s target content for its program shall include but is not limited to:

Leaming Village Basics including searching and navigating
Modifying and creating content using different templates
Attaching files and images

Using Learning Villages resources for classroom instruction
Learning Village Advanced inclhuding jurying lessons

Using Destination Reading/Math with digital devices

Creating courses and unit plans

RIVERDEEP shall provide training and professional development services on its software as set forth
below, to assist SBBC in its goals with respect to the Broward Educational Enterprise Portal:

3.1 ‘'Training Program

3.11

RIVERDEEP will provide a training plan, traiming and develop training materials
both print and electronic format, once a year throughout the term of the agreement.
Levels of traming support shall be specifically contracted in this Amendment and the
Agreement. ' '

RIVERDEEP will provide additional trainers as required for the continued roll-out of
teacher portal as neceded to ensure full implementation and as determined by SBBC
project staff as may be mutually agreed.

End-user training will include SBBC specified professional development requirements
for different delivery modes inchuding face-to-face mstruction, just in time learning,
interactive real time activities, and onhine courses.

RIVERDEEP and SBBC will work together to produce video tutorials and/or podcast
video tutorials on BEEP Teacher portal that will be used for professional development.
The content produced will be placed by SBBC on its content management systems.

RIVERDEEP and SBBC will work together to develop courses including face-to—face
instruction, online courses and video tutorials and/or podcast video tutorials accessible
through the BEEP Teacher Portal that shows teachers how to use the BEEP Portal.
The content produced will be placed by SBBC on its content management systems.

School-based staff development according to a Training Plan and Schedule agreed and
approved between RIVERDEEP and SBBC.

Electronic documentation of SBBC training programs, including screen shots, will
become the property of SBBC and as such SBBC can re-use and modify as needed.
Digitized video format must follow SBBC standards.

Training Plan will include follow-up as required by SBBC’s HRD staff development
guidelines. '

SBBC training materials, both print and electronic/digital format, are the property of
SBBC and can be re-used or modified as needed.

Riverdeep Agreement ' . - Paged



3.2 Technical Staff Training — Knowledge Transfer Process
3.2.1 RIVERDEEP will assist SBBC in developing a training plan for SBBC technical staff

3.2.2

so that statf’ can support and continue the project beyond the term of the agreement
(knowledge transfer process).

RIVERDEEP will recommend specific training courses and opportunities for SBBC
technical and project staff that supports the training plan leading to knowledge transfer.

40 Project Management Services

RIVERDEEP will continue to provide a full-time, on-site project manager and a part-time focused
educational consultant to manage the mmplementation of this Agreement. The RIVERDEEP Project
Manager will serve as coordinator of all project activities and as liaison with all project participants
within SBBC and RIVERDEEP. This individual will also oversee the day-to-day activities related to the
performance of this Agreement. The purpose of this project management service is to provide technical
direction and control for RIVERDEEP staff, and to provide a framework for project planning,
communications, reporting, and all procedural and contractual activity.

4.1

Project Manager Roles and Responsibilities

RIVERDEEP Project Manager will:

4.1.1

4.1.2

Serve as a counterpart to the SBBC Project Managers, who have similar roles
governing the SBBC responsibilities.

Continue current work processes including regularly scheduled meetings, project
updates, conference calls, technical training, and issue resolution through the
RIVERDEEP project manager

Review and provide oversight of the contractual responsibilities of both parties in
conjunction with the SBBC Project Managers.

Maintain project communications between RIVERDEEP and SBBC through the
SBBC Project Managers. ‘

Establish documentation and production standards for all project deliverables.

Update project plan in a manner consistent with SBBC standard business practices for
project management to include timelines, milestones, implementation steps, and task
completion status on a weekly basis.

Manage all project tracking and reporting such as:

A. Review project tasks, schedules, and resources and make changes or additions, as
appropriate.

'B. Measure and evaluate progress against the Project Plan with the SBBC Project

Managers.

C. Work with the SBBC Project Managers to address and resolve deviations from the
Project Plan, subject to change order processes.

D. Conduct regularly scheduled project status meetings.

Riverdeep Agreement Page 5



E.

Prepare and submit Bi-Weekly Status Reports to BEEP Steering Committee. .

4.1.8 Coordinate and manage the activities of all RIVERDEEP staff.

4.1.9 Using the issues escalation process, ensure resolution according to mutually agreed
upon timelines.

4.1.10 Manage curriculum lesson plan imports as otherwise set forth in the Agreement.

4.1.11 Monitor and assist with Learning Village content development within the scope of the
Agreement. '

4.2 Joint Responsibilities

4.2.1 Both parties will:

A.

Ensure that its staff is available to provide such assistance as is reasonably
required for the successful completion of the project.

Ensure that its staff has the appropriate skills and experience. If any .RIVERDEEP
staff fails to perform as required and determined by SBBC staff, RIVERDEEP will
make suitable additional or alternative staff available.

4.2.2 SBBC will:

A

Provide all information and materials reasonably required to enable RIVERDEEP
to provide the Services. SBBC agrees that all information disclosed or to be
disclosed to RIVERDEEP is and will be true, accurate and not misleading in any
material respect.

Ensure it has appropriate agreements i place with third parties to enable
RIVERDEEP to perform the Services under this Agreement, where SBBC is using
or providing RIVERDEEP with third party information, support or materials for a
project.

Provide access to staff with reasonable knowledge of 3rd party applications that
form part of this project, reasonable meaning adequate knowledge to facilitate
integration tasks.

Unless specifically agrced to otherwise, SBBC will be responsible for the
management of the third parties and the quality of their input and work, except to
the extent REIVERDEEP specifically agrees..

Riverdeep Agreement

Page 6



01 30 £ 284 Jusuwizaidy doapioaly

Juugis
LO0Z ‘g7 aunf JOBIUCD 1Y dAIaUAAY S W 3-9dd 10) SALIRS HITWPY e
Juiudrs {sasua01| [emadiad) sani(in
L00T ‘gz aung JOBNUCD 1y dTAMAAATY teuog a8epiA Buluies] e
SuwSrs (sasuaoy| |emadiad) sjoo ],
£007 ‘sz sunf PVBNUOD 1Y JHHAUAALY uniogief ] aSe[|IA Stuies] e
uiugis {s9su221] Jeriadiad) taziuedi()
£007 'Sz suny JORINUGD 1Y JAACHIARE [euononnsuy afe|1a Fulea] e
Fuugs
£00Z ‘sz suny 10BIU0D 1Y dAFAURAR (6-31) YIeN UOHBUIISA(] e
a|qefreAy
slqe[leay Uaym UBYM JAA@IIAR Jishy uoneunsag e
s|qepeay
o[qe|leAl Uatm USYM dHIAAIARE SJUBIOG UofBUNSA(] e
guuBs {z 1-6} |¥307] uonELS(] pUE
L00T 5z dunf WELUD 1Y dIaaUIALY (8-9) souog [e307] Aemateny e
Fuingis (g-9) :fesinoy
L0OT “§g sunf 10RRUOD 1y JHIAUAATT Suipeay] uopeusag e
Sudis . (9-%) ¢ asmnon
L00T ‘§T ouny 1981102 1Y JIAAIIA Suipeey uopeunsaq e
Buiudis (£-7) 'z 9smon
LOOT ‘ST sunf 10BU0D 3y d3FAYIAN Sulpeay] uolBulsa] e
UoHoanIsuL
Sudis (13D i1 8sinoyy dnoid 1o SIUOPILS 29 SIAOEI | JO)
L00T ‘gz aunf 1080 1Y dHIAIIAR Juipeay uonruUNSA e 25u00I7] [entadia] apm-1omsL] |°]
sy oimio 01

ANPIYIS JudwAe pue a|qeasAldg 'S




01 Jo g ade

Wawzudy daspiaary

B[qR]IRAR Ualm puBR

e pue Suipeay
uoneunsagg Joj sjqedes

uoneduroy uodn adL dHHAYEAY PEOIUMOD (O] SPIA0L] &
sjqejieae usym pue S]148 ay25081p Jurppaquua
uona|dwoy vodn adr didHAdaARN 16f S|O0) Bl SplACId e
L00T 100} 1oduur eyep © apiaosd pue
‘] Jaquiana(] Aq pue |00y poduwil wiep s, deapieary
uonadwo)) uodpy agal dA93aYIATY 4o osn Sunsixs anunuo) e
Ajenuue a8 A Swnree] oyw sued
uone|duiony uodn agatr dAAAYAALY uossa] yooqyxal seiodioou] e
spasy
BIQE[IEAE USUM PUB eIpow 3pisino o} uokeal|dde
uopa|duro) uodn asgl dIIAIIARE STR[IA FURIEDT UIT/MBIA o $301AI0G [€1I0J TYIBAL |'Z
6007 ‘0 2ung. T T T
00FESEES - seolato§ wopwanddy o7
Juuds podas
L0O0T sz suny WBIIUCD 1Y JIAUIALY juduwuonaus Suides Alenend) e
qejleAy : suodar smygls penuue pue
L00C .mN aunf Uy A dAATIAATY JusuIadueyue pue moﬁﬁmaﬁ » S1UdWsoLUBYUY pue mm_um.&aD 7'l
Suwudis
L00T 'S auny JBHUOD 1Y dIITIIATY (T1-31) $5900V o doopioary e




01 J0 6 adey

Jusweaady daapiaaly

JJBIS eIy

Ajjenuuy dIIAUAAT 0dgs 10) wesdoid Surer] e
uopelIanoop
Ajjenuuy dI9QAATY sassavoad jeoluyaa) e
Juis feonsyoa) $52001 J9Suea] a8pajmoury
Aenuuy dAIAIIAT 084S oy uejd Juturer] o — Buuiel}, Jyeig [estuyosy 7'¢
s)puLLIo) Spdinuw
Ajjenuuy dAAAUEAS ur swerdoxd m:.:.:m.s Jasn-puyg e
S[BLIOIN) OBPLA
Afjenuuy dHAQUIAL 1580p0,] JO SUIUIED] DIUOIY o
JELLIOY
ren8ip/omonosie pu yuud
Apenuuy dI3QMAAT Woq ul s{elgyet Jururer] -
Joyealal)
Apeauue pue
£007 sn3ny
Ag snp ue|d .
Suruten ysirg JFAQUTAL ue|d Smurel), - spaaN Suarery, ¢
| 000000TS | - 6hoz g Amr T
. 00:000°0018 | © 800 ‘0¢ &g ol yuaurdogasaqg
000000018 | L00T ‘ogoung | o | o reuoissayoag pue Swupea], o'
L00Z
IDqUIa03(]
AqQ 9|qe|1BAR
sytodas sisAjeue pue
Apapend) Jo1esisnyg dFAGUTAL Jdodar aGesn Apapienb aplaol] e
alge[iear usym pue 1emod 1oyaeal o 0]
uonz|duioy uodn adg.lL dI@A9A suoneatjdde Kped | ¢ mou ppy e
ssasold uo
SuoguQ asgr dIAAUAATY -UZ1$ 3|3UWs Jualno urelIE o




0140 01 o8ed

Juateaidy daopiaaly

Affenuuy

uepd 10efoxd papieieq)

00°060°00t'1% 1DVILNOD 40 1VLOL
Appoam-1g JATAUIALY suodad ssaidoud Ajeom-1g
stiodal suippu
Alsanreng) JA3CHAAY puUE s3U0389) It 192{01]
SPIBRpURLS SUCHROIUNILIOD
Afjenuuy dIFTUAALY pug uoNRIURINIOQ
rofruew
gwofup Jad3au3a 10aload 9y1s-uo aw-yn g
saniqisuodsoy
dHaTYIAR

pue 50y JeSeury 1afold |'v

7 obeEeees

O0PEEEES.

-1 saoueg uatSeuEIy Pofotd 0h




